Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	
2	83rd General Assembly A Bill	Act 1641 of 2001
3	Regular Session, 2001	SENATE BILL 693
4		
5	By: Joint Budget Committee	
6		
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE PU	RPOSE OF
10	PROVIDING SALARY INCREASES TO TEACHERS IN	SPECI AL
11	SETTINGS THAT MAY NOT OTHERWISE BE ELIGIBL	Е ТО
12	RECEIVE THE THREE THOUSAND DOLLAR EXTRAORD	INARY
13	SALARY INCREASE DURING THE BIENNIAL PERIOD	ENDI NG
14	JUNE 30, 2003; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
15		
16		
17	Subtitle	
18	AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE \$3,000 SALA	RY
19	INCREASE TO TEACHERS IN SPECIAL SETTI	NGS
20	APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2001-2003	
21	BI ENNI UM.	
22		
23		
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
25		
26	SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.	There is hereby
27	appropriated, to the Department of Education, to be page	yable from the
28	Department of Education Public School Fund Account, fo	r providing additional
29	personal services for the three thousand dollar (\$3,00	0) salary increase
30	during the 2001-2003 biennium to teachers in special s	ettings that may not
31	otherwise be eligible to receive the salary increase a	uthorized for other
32	teachers for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003,	the following:
33		
34		
35	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS
36	NO. 2001-	2002 2002-2003

KCA426

1	(01)	EARLY CHILDHOOD TEACHERS - PERSONAL		
2		SERVI CES \$	273, 999	\$ 821, 881
3	(02)	HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CENTERS - PERSONAL		
4		SERVI CES	15, 555	46, 657
5	(03)	JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITIES -		
6		PERSONAL SERVICES	38, 288	114, 848
7	(04)	SCHOOL FOR MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCES		
8		- PERSONAL SERVICES	46, 080	138, 240
9	(05)	COMMUNITY BASE PROGRAMS SERVING		
10		THE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED -		
11		PERSONAL SERVICES	334, 080	1, 002, 240
12	(06)	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION SCHOOL DISTRICT -		
13		PERSONAL SERVICES	99, 840	299, 520
14	(07)	INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITIES FOR		
15		THE MENTALLY RETARDED FOR		
16		CHI LDREN	<i>22, 000</i>	<u>44, 000</u>
17		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$829, 842</u>	<i>\$2, 467, 386</i>
4.0				

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE EDUCATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Workforce Education, to be payable from the Department of Workforce Education Public School Fund Account, for providing additional personal services for the three thousand dollar (\$3,000) salary increase during the 2001-2003 biennium to teachers in special settings that may not otherwise be eligible to receive the salary increase authorized for other teachers for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003, the following:

29	ITEM		FISC	AL `	YEARS
30	NO.		2001-2002		2002-2003
31	(01)	VOCATIONAL CENTER ALD - PERSONAL			
32		SERVI CES	\$ 74,000	\$	222, 000
33	(02)	ADULT BASIC & GENERAL ADULT EDUCATION			
34		- PERSONAL SERVICES	197, 000		591, 000
35		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 271, 000	\$	813, 000

1 SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND. There is hereby 2 appropriated, to the Department of Education - Arkansas School for the Blind, 3 to be payable from the School for the Blind Fund Account, for providing 4 additional personal services for the three thousand dollar (\$3,000) salary 5 increase during the 2001-2003 biennium to teachers in special settings that 6 may not otherwise be eligible to receive the salary increase authorized for 7 other teachers for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003, the following: 8 9 **ITEM** FISCAL YEARS 10 NO. 2001-2002 2002-2003 11 (01) ARKANSAS SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND -12 PERSONAL SERVICES \$ 69, 120 **\$** 207, 360 13 SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. There is hereby 14 15 appropriated, to the Department of Education - Arkansas School for the Deaf, 16 to be payable from the School for the Deaf Fund Account, for providing 17 additional personal services for the three thousand dollar (\$3,000) salary 18 increase during the 2001-2003 biennium to teachers in special settings that 19 may not otherwise be eligible to receive the salary increase authorized for 20 other teachers for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003, the following: 21 22 I TEM FISCAL YEARS 23 NO. 2001-2002 2002-2003 (01) ARKANSAS SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF -24 25 PERSONAL SERVICES 74, 240 \$ 222, 720 26 27 SECTION 5. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. TEACHER 28 SALARY INCREASE FUNDING PROVISION. The appropriations authorized by this Act, 29 for providing additional personal services for the (\$3,000) salary increase 30 31 during the 2001-03 biennium to teachers in special settings, may be funded 32 only in the event additional moneys are authorized by the General Assembly 33 for that purpose. 34 35 SECTION 6. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds 36

1	made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the
2	restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
3	Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary
4	Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal
5	control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by
6	the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be
7	strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.
8	
9	SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly
10	that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained
11	in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act
12	was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations
13	and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by
14	the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral
15	testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or
16	Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.
17	
18	SECTION 8. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General
19	Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the
20	appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the
21	effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2001 is essential to the operation of
22	the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
23	the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective
24	date of this Act beyond July 1, 2001 could work irreparable harm upon the
25	proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.
26	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
27	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
28	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2001.
29	
30	/s/ Joint Budget Committee
31	
32	
33	APPROVED: 4/16/2001
34	
35	
36	